
A PROJECT REPORT ON  

“EMPIRICAL EVIDENCE OF EFFICIENT MARKET 

HYPOTHESIS USING SELECTED INDIAN STOCKS” 

Submitted By 

CHAITHRA.S 

(4AL21BA017) 

Submitted To 

 

VISVESVARAYA TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY, BELAGAVI 

In partial fulfilment of the requirements for the award of the degree 

of 

MASTER OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

Under the guidance of 

DR. VISHNU PRASANNA K N 

Professor , 

 PG Department of Business Administration 

Alva’s Institute of Engineering and 

Technology, Mijar, Moodbidri 

PG Department of Business Administration 

Alva's Institute of Engineering & Technology, Shobhavana Campus,  

Mijar, Moodbidri, D.K – 574225 

May-2023 



  



 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

 

I would like to take this opportunity to express my sincere gratitude to all those who 

have helped me throughout this project. It gives me immense pleasure to acknowledge 

all those who have rendered encouragement and support for the successful completion 

of this work. 

I express my deep sense of gratitude to my internal guide Dr Vishnu Prasanna K. N, 

Professor Dept. of the MBA., for his constant support and encouragement to carry out 

my project successfully without much difficulty. 

I would like to express my sincere thanks to Dr. Peter Fernandes, Principal,  Alva’s 

Institute of Engineering and Technology, Mijar, Moodabidri. 

I am grateful to Mrs. Priya Sequeira, HOD, the MBA department, Alva’s Institute of 

Engineering and Technology, Mijar, Moodabidri. whose timely suggestions and 

encouragement support me to complete this project.  

 

With regards,  

Chaithra S 

 

 

 

                                                                                                 

 

 

 

 

 

 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CHAPTER 

NO 
CHAPTERS 

PAGE 

NO 

1 INTRODUCTION 1-3 

1.1 

 

Introduction 

 
 

2 
CONCEPTUAL BACKGROUND AND LITERATURE 

REVIEW 
4-13 

2.1 

2.2 

Theoretical background of the study 

Literature review with a research gap 
 

3 RESEARCH DESIGN 14-17 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

3.4 

3.5 

3.6 

3.7 

Statement of The Problem 

Need For the Study 

Objectives 

Scope of The Study 

Research Methodology 

Hypothesis of The Study 

Limitations 

 

4 ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION 18-40 

        4.1 

        4.1.1   

        4.1.2  

        4.1.3   

         4.2   

         4.2.1  

          4.3  

          4.3.1             

Weak Form of Efficiency 

Run test 

Descriptive Statistic 

Unit Root test 

Semi-strong 

Event study 

Strong Form of efficiency 

Weekend Effect 

 

5 
SUMMARY OF FINDINGS, CONCLUSION AND 

SUGGESTIONS 
41-44 

5.1 

5.2 

5.3 

Findings 

Suggestion 

Conclusions 

 

 

 BIBLIOGRAPHY 45-47 



LIST OF TABLES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

TABLE NO TITLE PAGE NO 

1 Run test of Reliance Industries 19 

2 Run test of LICI 20 

3 Run test of Kotak Mahindra Bank 21 

4 Run test of BPCL 21 

5 Run test of ITC Ltd 22 

6 Descriptive statistic 23 

7 Unit Root test ADF test @ level 24 

8 ADF test @ first  difference 24 

9 &10 Event study of HDFC Ltd and HDFC Bank 26-27 

11&12 Event study of Adani Group and Ambuja cement 28-29 

13&14 Event study of  HUL and GSK 30-31 

      15&16 Event study of Adani Group and NDTV 32-33 

       17&18 
Event study of  Birla Global Finance and Aditya 

Birla Nuvo. 
34-35 

19 Weekend Effects of Reliance Industries 37 

20 Weekend effect of BPCL 38 

21 Weekend effect of Kotak Mahindra Bank 39 

22 Weekend Effect of ITC 39 



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

The Efficient Market Hypothesis(EMH) is a widely studied and debated concept in the 

field of finance. The hypothesis suggests that financial markets are efficient and that 

asset prices always reflect all available information. In other words, investors cannot 

consistently achieve above-average returns by using any available information or 

analysis because the market already incorporates all of that information into the current 

price. 

By using the daily stock price, weekly opening price, and closing price of 10 companies 

from the Nifty index is used to calculate the return and abnormal return of a sample 

group of companies from the listed companies. From January 2018 to December 2022, 

according to Nifty index. Different statistical tools are used to analyze the efficiency of 

the company’s stock, including descriptive statistics, Run test, Unit Root tests, alpha, t-

test, z-test, event study, weekend effects, and beta.  

 The study emphasizes the return analysis of selected stocks of various companies. 

Potential investors will benefit from this analysis because it will help them to analyze 

the efficiency of the market for investment planning. 

 

 


