A PROJECT REPORT ON

"EMPIRICAL EVIDENCE OF EFFICIENT MARKET HYPOTHESIS USING SELECTED INDIAN STOCKS"

Submitted By

CHAITHRA.S (4AL21BA017)

Submitted To



VISVESVARAYA TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY, BELAGAVI

In partial fulfilment of the requirements for the award of the degree of

MASTER OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Under the guidance of

DR. VISHNU PRASANNA K N

Professor,

PG Department of Business Administration Alva's Institute of Engineering and Technology, Mijar, Moodbidri



PG Department of Business Administration

Alva's Institute of Engineering & Technology, Shobhavana Campus,

Mijar, Moodbidri, D.K – 574225

May-2023



ALVA'S INSTITUTE OF ENGINEERING & TECHNOLOGY

(A Unit of Alva's Education Foundation ®,Moodbidri)
Affiliated to Visvesvaraya Technological University, Belagavi
Approved by AICTE, New Delhi & Recognised by Government of Karnataka
Accredited by NAAC with A+ Grade and NBA (CSE & ECE)

Date: 01-09-2023

CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that CHAITHRA S bearing USN 4AL21BA017 is a bonafide student of Master of Business Administration course of the Institute in 2021-23, affiliated to Visvesvaraya Technological University, Belgaum. Project report titled "EMPIRICAL EVIDENCE OF EFFICIENT MARKET HYPOTHESIS USING SELECTED INDIAN STOCKS" is prepared by her under the guidance of Dr. Vishnu Prasanna K N, Professor, PG Department of Business Administration in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of the degree of Master of Business Administration of Visvesvaraya Technological University, Belgaum Karnataka.

Signature of Internal Guide

Mrs. Priya Sequeira

DEAN

Dept. of Business Administration Alva's Institute of Engg. & Technology MIJAR – 574 225 Signature of Principal PRINCIPAL

Alva's Institute of Engg. & Technology, Mijar. MOODBIDRI - 574 225, D.K

DECLARATION

I, Chaithra S, hereby declare that the Project report entitled "Empirical Evidence of Efficient Market Hypothesis Using Selected Indian Stocks" prepared by me under the guidance of Dr. Vishnu Prasanna K. N, Professor, M.B.A Department, Alva's Institute of Engineering And Technology. I also declare that this Project work is towards the partial fulfillment of the university regulations for the award of the degree of Master of Business Administration by Visvesvaraya Technological University, Belgaum. I have undergone a Project for a period of six weeks. I further declare that this project is based on the original study undertaken by me and has not been submitted for the award of any degree/ diploma from any other University/Institution.

Place: Mijar, Moodbidri

Date: 04/09/2023

Signature of the student

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to take this opportunity to express my sincere gratitude to all those who

have helped me throughout this project. It gives me immense pleasure to acknowledge

all those who have rendered encouragement and support for the successful completion

of this work.

I express my deep sense of gratitude to my internal guide Dr Vishnu Prasanna K. N,

Professor Dept. of the MBA., for his constant support and encouragement to carry out

my project successfully without much difficulty.

I would like to express my sincere thanks to Dr. Peter Fernandes, Principal, Alva's

Institute of Engineering and Technology, Mijar, Moodabidri.

I am grateful to Mrs. Priya Sequeira, HOD, the MBA department, Alva's Institute of

Engineering and Technology, Mijar, Moodabidri. whose timely suggestions and

encouragement support me to complete this project.

With regards,

Chaithra S

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.1	CHAPTER NO	CHAPTERS	PAGE NO
2 CONCEPTUAL BACKGROUND AND LITERATURE REVIEW 2.1 Theoretical background of the study 2.2 Literature review with a research gap 3 RESEARCH DESIGN 3.1 Statement of The Problem 3.2 Need For the Study 3.3 Objectives 3.4 Scope of The Study 3.5 Research Methodology 3.6 Hypothesis of The Study 3.7 Limitations 4 ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION 4.1 Weak Form of Efficiency 4.1.1 Run test 4.1.2 Descriptive Statistic 4.1.3 Unit Root test 4.2 Semi-strong 4.2.1 Event study 4.3 Strong Form of efficiency 4.3.1 Weekend Effect 5 SUMMARY OF FINDINGS, CONCLUSION AND SUGGESTIONS 4.1 Findings 5.2 Suggestion	1	INTRODUCTION	1-3
2.1 Theoretical background of the study	1.1	Introduction	
3 RESEARCH DESIGN 14-1 3.1 Statement of The Problem 3.2 Need For the Study 3.3 Objectives 3.4 Scope of The Study 3.5 Research Methodology 3.6 Hypothesis of The Study 3.7 Limitations 4 ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION 18-4 4.1 Weak Form of Efficiency 4.1.1 Run test 4.1.2 Descriptive Statistic 4.1.3 Unit Root test 4.2 Semi-strong 4.2.1 Event study 4.3 Strong Form of efficiency 4.3.1 Weekend Effect 5 SUMMARY OF FINDINGS, CONCLUSION AND SUGGESTIONS 5.1 Findings 5.2 Suggestion	2		4-13
3.1 Statement of The Problem 3.2 Need For the Study 3.3 Objectives 3.4 Scope of The Study 3.5 Research Methodology 3.6 Hypothesis of The Study 3.7 Limitations 4 ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION 4.1 Weak Form of Efficiency 4.1.1 Run test 4.1.2 Descriptive Statistic 4.1.3 Unit Root test 4.2 Semi-strong 4.2.1 Event study 4.3 Strong Form of efficiency 4.3.1 Weekend Effect 5 SUMMARY OF FINDINGS, CONCLUSION AND SUGGESTIONS 5.1 Findings 5.2 Suggestion		,	
3.2 Need For the Study 3.3 Objectives 3.4 Scope of The Study 3.5 Research Methodology 3.6 Hypothesis of The Study 3.7 Limitations 4 ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION 4.1 Weak Form of Efficiency 4.1.1 Run test 4.1.2 Descriptive Statistic 4.1.3 Unit Root test 4.2 Semi-strong 4.2.1 Event study 4.3 Strong Form of efficiency 4.3.1 Weekend Effect 5 SUMMARY OF FINDINGS, CONCLUSION AND SUGGESTIONS 5.1 Findings 5.2 Suggestion	3	RESEARCH DESIGN	14-17
4.1 Weak Form of Efficiency 4.1.1 Run test 4.1.2 Descriptive Statistic 4.1.3 Unit Root test 4.2 Semi-strong 4.2.1 Event study 4.3 Strong Form of efficiency 4.3.1 Weekend Effect 5 SUMMARY OF FINDINGS, CONCLUSION AND SUGGESTIONS 41-4	3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5 3.6	Need For the Study Objectives Scope of The Study Research Methodology Hypothesis of The Study	
4.1.1 Run test 4.1.2 Descriptive Statistic 4.1.3 Unit Root test 4.2 Semi-strong 4.2.1 Event study 4.3 Strong Form of efficiency 4.3.1 Weekend Effect 5 SUMMARY OF FINDINGS, CONCLUSION AND SUGGESTIONS 41-4	4	ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION	18-40
5 SUGGESTIONS 5.1 Findings 5.2 Suggestion	4.1.1 4.1.2 4.1.3 4.2 4.2.1 4.3	Run test Descriptive Statistic Unit Root test Semi-strong Event study Strong Form of efficiency	
5.2 Suggestion	5	· ·	41-44
BIBLIOGRAPHY 45-47		Suggestion Conclusions	45 47

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE NO	TITLE	PAGE NO
1	Run test of Reliance Industries	19
2	Run test of LICI	20
3	Run test of Kotak Mahindra Bank	21
4	Run test of BPCL	21
5	Run test of ITC Ltd	22
6	Descriptive statistic	23
7	Unit Root test ADF test @ level	24
8	ADF test @ first difference	24
9 &10	Event study of HDFC Ltd and HDFC Bank	26-27
11&12	Event study of Adani Group and Ambuja cement	28-29
13&14	Event study of HUL and GSK	30-31
15&16	Event study of Adani Group and NDTV	32-33
17&18	Event study of Birla Global Finance and Aditya Birla Nuvo.	34-35
19	Weekend Effects of Reliance Industries	37
20	Weekend effect of BPCL	38
21	Weekend effect of Kotak Mahindra Bank	39
22	Weekend Effect of ITC	39

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Efficient Market Hypothesis(EMH) is a widely studied and debated concept in the field of finance. The hypothesis suggests that financial markets are efficient and that asset prices always reflect all available information. In other words, investors cannot consistently achieve above-average returns by using any available information or analysis because the market already incorporates all of that information into the current price.

By using the daily stock price, weekly opening price, and closing price of 10 companies from the Nifty index is used to calculate the return and abnormal return of a sample group of companies from the listed companies. From January 2018 to December 2022, according to Nifty index. Different statistical tools are used to analyze the efficiency of the company's stock, including descriptive statistics, Run test, Unit Root tests, alpha, t-test, z-test, event study, weekend effects, and beta.

The study emphasizes the return analysis of selected stocks of various companies. Potential investors will benefit from this analysis because it will help them to analyze the efficiency of the market for investment planning.